
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 33~

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
THIRTIETH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

8

9

1.

A.

To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:

Kalihi street, Oahu

Land acquisition via eminent domain to widen Kalihi

street from Kalihi Uka elementary school to Akone

place.

10

II

12 B.

Land

Total funding

Kalihi street, Oahu

$10,000,000

$10,000,000

13

14

15

16

17

Design and construction for repair and repavement of

side streets along Kalihi street including Kilohana

street, Wailele street, Ahihi street, Murphy street,

Merkle street, Noe street, Laulani street, Pahulu

street, Wahine place, Anuu place, Manaiki place, Akone
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H.B. NO. 35s-o

place, Mahani loop, Kuikele street, Papali place, and

Kapali street.

3

4

5

Design

Construction

Total funding

$5,000,000

$60,000,000

$65,000,000

6 2. To be expended by the department of accounting and

7 general services:

8

9

10

11

12

A. Kalihi street, Oahu

Design and construction to remove telephone poles and

placing electrical and telecommunications wire

underground on Kalihi street from Kalihi Uka

elementary school to Akone place.

13

14

15

Design

Construction

Total funding

$200,000

$2,000,000

$2,200,000

16

17

18

19

3.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Dole middle school, Oahu

Design and construction for architectural barrier

removal.

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

$150,000

$1,500,000

$1,650,000

HB HMS 2008-1296

lIIIMlllt~llfl~III~~III~II~1111~111111111~~1



1

2

Page 3

B.

H.B. NO.

Dole middle school, Oahu

Design and construction for electrical upgrades.

3

4

5

6 C.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Dole middle school, Oahu

$80,000

$900,000

$980,000

7

8

Design and construction to extend the sidewalk and

ramp from the library.

9

10

11

12 D.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kaewai elementary school, Oahu

$10,000

$75,000

$85,000

13 Design and construction for air conditioning.

14

15

16

17 E.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kalihi elementary school, Oahu

$250,000

$3,750,000

$4,000,000

18

19

Design and construction for ADA transition

accessibility.

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

$75,000

$500,000

$575,000
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F.

H.B. NO. 2>~S6

Kalihi elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for air conditioning.

3

4

5

6 G.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kalihi elementary school, Oahu

$250,000

$3,500,000

$3,750,000

7

8

Design and construction for a retaining wall and fence

along Likelike highway.

9

10

11

12 H.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu

$50,000

$400,000

$450,000

13

14

15

Design and construction for ADA transition

accessibility.

Design $75,000

16

17

18 1.

Construction

Total funding

Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu

$500,000

$575,000

19 Design and construction for electrical upgrades.

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

$75,000

$500,000

$575,000
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J.

H.B. NO. 3356

Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for campus-wide SPED

accessibility improvements.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

K.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kapalama elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for ADA transition

accessibility.

Design

$50,000

$350,000

$400,000

$50,000

11

12

13 L.

Construction

Total funding

Kapalama elementary school, Oahu

$500,000

$550,000

14 Design and construction for electrical upgrades.

15

16

17

18 M.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kapalama elementary school, Oahu

$60,000

$525,000

$585,000

19 Design and construction for air conditioning.

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

$250,000

$3,500,000

$3,750,000
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H.B. NO. 33S-0

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of federal funds for fiscal year 2008-

4 2009:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Kalihi street, Oahu

Design and construction of sidewalks on Kalihi street

from Kalihi Uka elementary school to Akone place.

9

10

11

Design

Construction

Total funding

$500,000

$10,000,000

$10,500,000

12 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

13 capital projects set forth in sections 1 and 2 shall be expended

14 by the designated spending agency for the purposes of this Act.

15

16

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008
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H.B. NO.

Report Title:
30th Representative District; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 30th Representative District.
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