A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTIETH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The following sums, or so muc	h thereof as shall
2	be suffic	cient to finance the projects listed i	n this Act, are
3	hereby ap	opropriated out of the general revenue	s of the State of
4	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2008-2009:	
5	1.	To be expended by the city and count	y of Honolulu:
6	Α.	Kalihi street, Oahu	
7		Land acquisition via eminent domain	to widen Kalihi
8		street from Kalihi Uka elementary sc	hool to Akone
9		place.	
10		Land	\$10,000,000
11		Total funding	\$10,000,000
12	В.	Kalihi street, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for repair a	nd repavement of
14		side streets along Kalihi street inc	luding Kilohana
15		street, Wailele street, Ahihi street	, Murphy street,
16		Merkle street, Noe street, Laulani s	treet, Pahulu
17		street, Wahine place, Anuu place, Ma	naiki place, Akone

1		place, Mahani loop, Kuikele street,	Papali place, and	
2		Kapali street.		
3		Design	\$5,000,000	
4		Construction	\$60,000,000	
5		Total funding	\$65,000,000	
6	2.	To be expended by the department of	accounting and	
7	general services:			
8	Α.	Kalihi street, Oahu		
9		Design and construction to remove telephone poles and		
10		placing electrical and telecommunications wire		
11		underground on Kalihi street from Kalihi Uka		
12		elementary school to Akone place.		
13		Design	\$200,000	
14		Construction	\$2,000,000	
15		Total funding	\$2,200,000	
16	3.	To be expended by the department of education:		
17	Α.	Dole middle school, Oahu		
18		Design and construction for architectural barrier		
19		removal.		
20		Design	\$150,000	
21		Construction	\$1,500,000	
22	a a	Total funding	\$1,650,000	

HB HMS 2008-1296

2

1	В.	Dole middle school, Oahu		
2		Design and construction for electric	al upgrades.	
3		Design	\$80,000	
4		Construction	\$900,000	
5		Total funding	\$980,000	
6	С.	Dole middle school, Oahu		
7	Design and construction to extend the sidewalk and			
8		ramp from the library.		
9		Design	\$10,000	
10		Construction	\$75,000	
11		Total funding	\$85,000	
12	D.	Kaewai elementary school, Oahu		
13		Design and construction for air conditioning.		
14		Design	\$250,000	
15		Construction	\$3,750,000	
16		Total funding	\$4,000,000	
17	Ε.	Kalihi elementary school, Oahu	-6	
18		Design and construction for ADA transition		
19		accessibility.		
20		Design	\$75,000	
21		Construction	\$500,000	
22		Total funding	\$575 , 000	

HB HMS 2008-1296

F.	Kalihi elementary school, Oahu		
	Design and construction for air conditioning.		
	Design	\$250,000	
	Construction	\$3,500,000	
	Total funding	\$3,750,000	
G.	Kalihi elementary school, Oahu		
	Design and construction for a retaining wall and fence		
	along Likelike highway.		
	Design	\$50,000	
	Construction	\$400,000	
	Total funding	\$450,000	
Н.	Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu		
	Design and construction for ADA transition		
	accessibility.		
	Design	\$75,000	
	Construction	\$500,000	
	Total funding	\$575,000	
I.	Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu		
	Design and construction for electrical upgrades.		
	Design	\$75,000	
	Construction	\$500,000	
	Total funding	\$575,000	
	G.	Design and construction for air conditions are construction Total funding G. Kalihi elementary school, Oahu Design and construction for a retaining along Likelike highway. Design Construction Total funding H. Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu Design and construction for ADA transmacessibility. Design Construction Total funding I. Kalihi Uka elementary school, Oahu Design and construction for electricate Design Construction Total funding Construction for electricate	



1	J.	Kalihi Uka elementary school	, Oahu	
2		Design and construction for	campus-wide SPED	
3		accessibility improvements.		
4		Design	\$50,000	
5		Construction	\$350,000	
6		Total funding	\$400,000	
7	к.	Kapalama elementary school,	Oahu	
8		Design and construction for	ADA transition	
9		accessibility.		
10		Design	\$50,000	
11		Construction	\$500,000	
12		Total funding	\$550,000	
13	L.	Kapalama elementary school,	Oahu	
14		Design and construction for	electrical upgrades.	
15		Design	\$60,000	
16		Construction	\$525,000	
17		Total funding	\$585,000	
18	М.	Kapalama elementary school,	Oahu	
19		Design and construction for	struction for air conditioning.	
20		Design	\$250,000	
21		Construction	\$3,500,000	
22		Total funding	\$3,750,000	



1	SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as sha	11	
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are		
3	hereby appropriated out of federal funds for fiscal year 2008-		
4	2009:		
5	1. To be expended by the department of transportation:		
6	A. Kalihi street, Oahu		
7	Design and construction of sidewalks on Kalihi stree	t	
8	from Kalihi Uka elementary school to Akone place.		
9	Design \$500,000		
10	Construction \$10,000,000		
11	Total funding \$10,500,000		
12	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective		
13	capital projects set forth in sections 1 and 2 shall be expend	ed	
14	by the designated spending agency for the purposes of this Act.		
15	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.		
16	- l. M. M.		
	INTRODUCED BY:	1	
	U Jan Roll		

JAN 2 3 2008

Report Title:

30th Representative District; Capital Improvement Projects

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 30^{th} Representative District.